includes, but is not limited to, the situation in which there have been substantial changes in the totality of circumstances such that
the department determines that the current circumstances reasonably justify the modification or removal of the conditions.

(c) Any petition for the removal or modification of a condition pursuant to this section shall be accompanied by a fee of four hundred
seventy-five dollars ($475). This fee may be adjusted by the department pursuant to subdivisions (d) and (e) of Section 23320.

(Amended by Stats. 2019, Ch. 29, Sec. 36. (SB 82) Effective June 27, 2019.)

  A violation of a condition placed upon a license pursuant to this article shall constitute the exercising of a privilege or the